HR172 INTRODUCED



- 1 G0NU2C-1
- 2 By Representatives Faulkner, Carns
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 09-May-23

5

6 2023 Regular Session



Т	
2	
3	
4	HR CONGRATULATING THE MOUNTAIN BROOK HIGH SCHOOL
5	WRESTLING TEAM FOR WINNING THE 2023 ALABAMA HIGH SCHOOL
6	ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION CLASS 6A DUALS STATE CHAMPIONSHIP.
7	
8	WHEREAS, highest congratulations are herein proudly
9	presented to the Mountain Brook High School Wrestling Team
10	for winning the 2023 Alabama High School Athletic
11	Association Class 6A Duals State Championship at Bill Harris
12	Arena in Birmingham, Alabama, on January 20, 2023; and
13	WHEREAS, through teamwork, diligence, and a
14	commitment to excellence, the Mountain Brook High School
15	Wrestling Team won the 2023 Alabama High School Athletic
16	Association Class 6A Duals State Championship, victoriously
17	capturing its first State Championship title in program
18	history; and
19	WHEREAS, the talented team members include Wyatt
20	Chavez, Stephen Springfield, Chris Brown, Doug Johnson, Bill
21	Bradford, Nathan McCain, Stuart Andrews, Coleman Bates, Jude
22	Smith, Sam Carroll, Jack Windle, Allen Baker, Will
23	Courtenay, and Daniel Ellis; and
24	WHEREAS, expert guidance and leadership were provided
25	by Coach Justin Ransom; and
26	WHEREAS, the members of the Mountain Brook High
27	School Wrestling Team are inspirations to many in their
28	communities and beyond; now therefore,



HR172 INTRODUCED

29	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
30	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the Mountain Brook High School
31	Wrestling Team is highly congratulated for winning the 2023
32	Alabama High School Athletic Association Class 6A Duals
33	State Championship, and we hereby dedicate this resolution
34	to the team members and their coach with utmost admiration,
35	along with sincere best wishes for continued success in all
36	future endeavors.